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SILICON NPN POWER TRANSISITORS

... designed for medium-speed switching and amplifier applications

FEATURES
* Gain Ranged Specified at 1A and 3A.
* Low \fCE,sX>: typically 0.5 V @ lc=5 A, IB=O.SA
* Excellent Safe Operating Areas
* Complementary PNP Types Available 2N3789 thru

MAXIMUM RATINGS

2N3792

Characteristic

Collector-Base Voltage

Collector-Emitter Voltage

Emitter-Base Voltage

Collector Current - Continuous

Base Current-Continuous

Total Power Dissipation @TC-25°C
Derate above 25°C

Operating and Storage Junction
Temperature Range

Symbol

VCBO

VCEO

VEBO

>o

IB

PD

' J ' ' STQ

2N3713
2N3715

80

60

2N3714
2N3716

100

80

7

10

4

150
0.857

-65 to +200

Unit

V

V

V

A

A

W
W/°C

°C

NPN
2N3713

Thru
2N3716

10 AMPERE
POWER TRANSISTORS

NPN SILICON
60-80 VOLTS
150 WATTS

TO-3

THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS

Characteristic
Thermal Resistance Junction to Case

Symbol
Rejc

Max
1.17

Unit
°c/w

150

fl25

1 100

1 75
g
| 50

1 25
O.

°c
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Tc , TEMPERATURE(°C)

K £

PIN 1-BASE
2.EWTTER

COLLECTOR; CASE)

DIM

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K

MILLIMETERS

MIN

38.75
19.28
7.96

11.18
25.20
0.92
1.38

29.30
16.64
3.88

10.67

MAX

39.96
2223
9.28

12.19
26.67
1.09
1.62

30.40
17.30
4.36

11.18

NJ Semi-Condiictors reserves the riaiht to change lest conditions, parameter limits ;md package dimensions without notice.
Information furnished hy NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to he hoih accurate and reliable at the time ut'sjuing to press. However NJ
Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility tor any errors or omissions discovered in its use NJ .Semi-Conductors ei!cotir;|ues

customers lo vcn tv Hint datasheets lire current hetore placing orders.
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Characteristic Symbol Min Max Untt

OFF CHARACTERISTICS

Collector-Emitter Sustaining Voltage (1) 2N3713, 2N3715
( lc= 200 mA, IB=« 0 ) 2N3714, 2N3716

Collector -Emitter Cutoff Current
(Vc,» 80 V, V - -1 .5V ) 2N371 3, 2N371 5
(Vci= 1 00 V, V™.- = -1 .5V ) 2N371 4, 2N371 6
(Vci= 60 V, VtVT= -1 .5V,Te= 1 50°C ) 2N371 3, 2N371 5
(VCI» 80 V, Vii)ofl|= -1 .5V,Te= 150°C ) 2N3714, 2N3716

Emitter Cutoff Current
(VEB= 7.0 V, lc =0 ) All Types

v««

ICEX

IEBO

60
80

1.0
1.0
10
10

5.0

V

mA

mA

ON CHARACTERISTICS (1)

DC Current Gain
(IC=1.0A,VCE=2.0V) 2N3713, 2N3714

2N3715, 2N3716
( I0= 3.0 A, V^ 2.0 V ) 2N3713, 2N3714

2N3715, 2N3718

Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage
( lc= 5.0 A, l-= 0.5 A ) 2N371 3, 2N371 4

2N3715, 2N3716

Base-Emitter Saturation Voltage
( l-= 5.0 A, IB= 0.5 A ) 2N3713, 2N3714

2N3715, 2N3716

Base-Emitter On Voltage
( lc= 3.0 A, VCE= 2.0 V ) All Types

hFE

^

VB6(Ht)

V»-

25
50
15
30

90
180

1.0
0.8

2.0
1.5

1.5

V

V

V

DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS

Current-Gain Bandwidth Product
( lc= 500 tnAVci3 10 v- f = 1MHr )

'T
4.0

MHz

(1) Pulse Test: Pulse width « 300 us , Duty Cycle ̂  2.0%

N.I Semi-Condiictors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice.
Intbnnatkm furnished by N.I Semi-Conductors is helieved to he both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However N.I
Semi-Conduetnrs assumes no responsibility tor any errors or omissions discovered in its use. NI Semi-Conductors encour.ises
customers to vcntv that datasheets are current before placing orders.


